

CREDIT OPINION

19 December 2024



Contacts

Gayle Podurgiel, CFA +1.212.553.1942

VP-Senior Analyst
gayle.podurgiel@moodys.com

Cory Hutchison +1.212.553.2729
Ratings Associate
cory.hutchison@moodys.com

A. J. Sabatelle +1.212.553.4136
Associate Managing Director
angelo.sabatelle@moodys.com

Peninsula Clean Energy Authority, CA

Update to credit analysis following recent upgrade

Summary

Peninsula Clean Energy Authority's (PCE: A3 stable) credit profile reflects the continued strength of the service territory as a not-for-profit California community choice aggregator (CCA) serving approximately 314,000 customers throughout all communities in San Mateo County (Aaa stable) as well as the City of Los Banos (Aa3 stable) located in Merced County. Our credit view also incorporates PCE's established provisions for timely, full cost recovery through its independent rate setting authority and its demonstrated ability to generate internal free cash flow on a sustained basis. Our credit view also considers the CCA's maturing business profile with sustained strong liquidity as well as strong management of wholesale power exposure. We also consider the inherent strengths of the California CCA model which provide PCE with a captive and sticky customer base capable of delivering reliable revenue and cash flow on a consistent basis despite variations in cost, as shown by the relatively low customer opt-out rate.

PCE's robust liquidity position is a key factor supporting the rating, with 393 days cash on hand as of fiscal 2024. It has also implemented a new rate setting strategy that decouples the CCA from its 5% discount to Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E) towards a strategy that prioritizes a cost-of-service approach where rates are determined by the overall cost of delivering service throughout the authority while still aiming to remain competitive relative to PG&E. PCE has also diversified its power procurement mix over the last several years with its current power purchase agreements (PPAs) covering around 65% to 80% of its expected load, an increase from 20% to 30% in 2019, reflecting a substantial reduction in uncontracted load.

Credit strengths

- » Strong socioeconomic makeup within underlying service territory
- » Affluent customer base with low accounts receivable delinquency rates and a low customer "opt-out" rate
- » Full cost recovery through independent rate-setting billed to customers
- » Continued diversification of energy procurement contracts
- » PCE costs are competitive with a new rate-setting strategy implemented
- » Strong liquidity profile composed primarily of cash with over 393 days cash on hand as of FY 2024

Credit challenges

- » Sizable energy purchase commitments with surplus energy remarketing risk should customers depart and should surplus energy be at a higher cost than energy market
- » PCIA is an ongoing concern for PCE's rate competitiveness
- » PCE customers can opt out of program
- » Potential for regulatory changes and legislative changes that might impact future PCE business model and operations

Rating outlook

The stable rating outlook reflects our view that PCE can maintain liquidity comfortably in excess of 200 days on a sustained basis while conservatively administering its power portfolio and minimizing opt-out rates.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

- » Trend of strengthening financial operations continues, including growing net position and maintaining internal liquidity above 300 days on a sustained basis
- » Narrowing or de-risking of power related remarketing risk
- » Broader statutory acceptance of the CCA business model persists

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

- » Material decline in financial liquidity for a sustained period with days cash on hand below 180 days
- » Power procurement market risk increases and results in sustained losses or customer under-collections
- » Significant acceleration of customer opt-out rates
- » State policy changes occur which weakens the CCA model from a credit perspective

Key indicators

Exhibit 1
Peninsula Clean Energy Authority, CA
For the fiscal year ending on June 30

(in \$ millions)	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Operating Revenue*	278.1	228.1	237.9	428.2	456.6
Total Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation and Interest Expense)	231.2	236.2	246.0	290.6	361.3
Unrestricted & Discretionary Reserves	210.0	170.1	135.1	253.5	389.1
Adjusted Days Liquidity on Hand (days)	331	263	200	318	393

^{* 2024} operating revenues exclude rate stabilization fund revenue deferrals. Source: Moody's Ratings

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

Exhibit 2
PCE Service Area



*PCE also serves the City of Los Banos, in Merced County (not pictured) Source: Moody's Ratings

Profile

Peninsula Clean Energy Authority (PCE) is a community choice aggregator and a Joint Powers Authority (JPA) formed to reduce energy-related greenhouse gas emissions and promote renewable energy penetration in California. Headquartered in Redwood City, CA, PCE formed in 2016 pursuant to the California Joint Exercise of Powers Act and provides electric service under the Community Choice Aggregation Program under California Public Utilities Code Section 366.2. PCE supplies clean energy to 314,000 customers in 22 member communities across San Mateo County as well as to the City of Los Banos in Merced County. PCE procures energy and capacity for its customers, while PG&E continues to provide transmission and distribution services; its charges appear on the customer's PG&E bill. PCE operates with no local tax funds nor is it required to pay taxes.

Detailed credit considerations

Strong current financial position and solid liquidity profile

Following two straight years of negative net position in FY 2021 and FY 2022 primarily due to significant PCIA charges, PCE has improved to a positive net position during FY 2023 and FY 2024. Going forward, PCE expects the positive trend in next position to continue through at least FY 2029.

Since 2019, PCE has maintained over 200 days of cash on hand and currently has a three year average of 304 days cash on hand for the FY 2022 - FY 2024 period, which puts them firmly in the 'Aaa' range for the liquidity rating category. Management forecasts that PCE's cash position will stabilize at about \$275 million through the next five years, which represents about 200 days cash on hand. Though liquidity is projected to soften from FY 2023 and FY 2024 peaks, management aims to retain a target of 180-250 days cash on hand.

PCE provides generation services to an economically strong customer base

PCE's credit profile is anchored by the economic strength and size of its customer base of roughly 314,000 customers encompassing all of the communities in San Mateo County, along with the recently added City of Los Banos located in Merced County.

San Mateo County is an affluent area where customers strongly support the role that CCAs play to provide carbon-free energy. Fifteen of the 22 communities in the county opted for PCE's 100% renewable product for their municipal accounts, a more expensive product than the bundled product offered by PG&E. Multiple large local commercial firms have also opted for the 100% renewable product. Participation rates have historically been around 97% with little to no effect of member cities opting out.

PCE's customer mix is relatively fragmented, with about 40% of PCE's revenues provided by residential customers and the remainder coming from large and small commercial customers. Revenues from the large commercial sector can be sensitive to economic cycles and may be exposed to incremental risk if the Direct Access (DA) program is expanded. The DA program is managed by the CPUC and allows a limited number of nonresidential consumers to choose an energy provider other than their investor-owned utility. PCE's ability to maintain a net short power position over the long run and its plan to maintain strong liquidity help to mitigate this risk. Commercial Also, PCE continues to focus on adding commercial load, including adding 60 gigawatt hours of load from the Caltrain electrification project and from enterprises choosing to convert to PCE from direct access.

In April 2022, PCE added the City of Los Banos as a new member. The addition of Los Banos is expected to result in a modest increase to revenues for PCE over the longer-term. Gradual customer growth centered around San Mateo County is credit positive. Los Banos, CA is home to PCE's largest solar project PPA, Wright Solar.

Exhibit 3
PCE Members including newest member, City of Los Banos

lember Participants	Voting Share
City of Redwood City	12.66%
City of South San Francisco	12.63%
City of San Mateo	12.35%
City of Menlo Park	7.86%
City of Daly City	7.12%
County of San Mateo (Unincorporated)	6.30%
City of Foster City	5.51%
City of Burlingame	5.40%
City of San Carlos	4.47%
City of San Bruno	3.78%
City of Los Banos	3.64%
City of Pacifica	2.72%
City of Belmort	2.45%
City of Milbrae	2.20%
City of Brisbane	2.06%
Town of Atherton	1.82%
City of East Palo Alto	1.78%
Town of Hlisborough	1.60%
City of Half Moon Bay	1.33%
Town of Woodside	1.13%
Town of Portola Valley	0.64%
Town of Colma	0.55%

Source: Moody's Ratings

PCIA cost fluctuations and rate setting strategy remain important long-term credit factors

Though PCIA charges have decreased since the highs in FY 2021 and FY 2022, the CCA still has ongoing exposure to this potential added charge. The PCIA is determined by the CPUC and is intended to allocate costs between investor owned utilities and CCAs to fairly distribute stranded costs related to past generation investments made by PG&E on behalf of customers now served by PCE. The

PCIA is a line item on customers' bills that narrows the competitive margin between the bundled investor owned utility customer and a CCA customer that was previously an investor owned utility customer.

PCE has recently updated its rate setting policy where the CCA no longer benchmarks its rates to 5% below PG&E's rates. Instead, PCE has adopted a cost-of-service approach where rates are determined by the overall cost of delivering service throughout the authority. As a result, PCE's discount relative to PG&E will fluctuate based on PCE's cost profile. The implementation of this policy will allow for greater flexibility in more challenging situations. Management has also stated that they are extremely focused on managing costs to ensure they are able to offer competitive pricing to their customers. PCE was the last CCA rated by Moody's that benchmarked its rates to PG&E (Marin Clean Energy & Clean Power San Francisco never benchmarked; Silicon Valley Clean Energy no longer benchmarks).

PCE business model supported by California state legislation

While the business model that PCE's CCA program operates under is relatively new, it is supported by key state objectives to lower carbon emissions and to derive clean energy through renewable energy sources. A new bill approved by the state legislature sets the objective to be at 100% green-house gas by 2045. The CCA model is a key element in the advancement of the state's objective to lower carbon emissions and transition to renewable energy sources. As a result, both state and local policymakers are generally on the same page as to their support of and ultimate success of this model. Also evident is the role of general oversight on various aspects of their business by the CPUC.

A strength of the California CCA model are the statutory provisions that enables PCE to immediately become the default provider of generation services for San Mateo County customers of PG&E upon PCE's inception. In PCE's case, all twenty of the cities in San Mateo County and the county voted affirmatively to join PCE, a credit positive. Once the municipal ordinance was unanimously adopted by all member communities of PCE, all customers automatically became PCE customers until they decide to opt out. The customer can opt out in 60 days without any penalty; after 60 days, PCE can impose an administrative "exit" fee of \$5 for residential customers and \$25 for commercial customers. PCE operates with no local tax funds nor is required to pay taxes. From a credit standpoint, this model provides PCE with a captive and arguably sticky customer base capable of delivering reliable revenue and cash flow on a consistent basis.

We recognize the importance of the California Joint Power Agency (JPA) statute requirement (Title 1, Division 7, Chapter 5, Article 1 (Section 6500)) that PCE municipal members of the JPA must pay any of their remaining cost obligations to PCE if they decide to depart PCE and return to PG&E. The effectiveness of this statue has not been tested in court, however members have been apprised of the ultimate risk prior to entering into the PCE participation agreement. Any municipal member of PCE that chooses to depart would have to give a one-year notice, fund its remaining obligations taken out on their behalf, and receive a super-majority (67%) vote of approval from the PCE board making such a decision challenging if their departure were to adversely affect PCE.

Operating experience mitigated by liquidity and cost recovery structure

We view PCE's somewhat limited operating experience as a risk given its relatively short operating history. This risk is mitigated by its structural provisions for timely, full cost recovery through an independent rate setting authority and sound liquidity position. At fiscal year-end 2024 and 2023, PCE had 393 and 318 days of liquidity on hand, respectively.

PCE's strategy is centered exclusively around serving the electric needs of its San Mateo County and Los Banos customers. A stable customer base makes power procurement risk more manageable. PCE has an actively involved board with a broad business background, has been able to secure cost competitive renewable resources, and has demonstrated the ability to generate internal free cash flow on a sustained basis.

PCE also has a timely local rate-setting process in which its board has authority to raise rates to grow annual revenues, if needed. Rate action by the board can be taken at any time. Additionally, if electricity demand should fall short of the PCE contracted obligations, PCE can increase rates to fund the unrecovered cost. Other strategies PCE can employ include selling excess power into the CAISO day ahead market.

Power procurement poses significant risk should any imbalance of forward energy and capacity arise

The most significant challenge that PCE faces relates to its ability to manage power procurement risk, owing to uncertainties around resource production and load demand variability. A particular risk is the potential for PCE to procure more energy under long term

contracts than is needed to serve its customers' load requiring PCE to sell its more expensive excess energy into the wholesale power market at lower market prices at that time. In an extreme worst case scenario where there is a sustained decline in customer load, PCE could find itself in an under collected position should contracted power prices paid by PCE under its contractual arrangements exceed wholesale market prices for a sustained period. This scenario, for example, could emerge should a substantially higher than normal number of customers "opt-out" and return to PG&E for their generation product or through sustained technological advances which permanently limit customer load growth.

PCE's substantial reduction in uncontracted load and PPA diversification lowers power procurement risks

PCE has diversified its power procurement mix over the last several years with its current PPAs covering around 65% to 80% of its expected load, an increase from 20% to 30% in 2019, reflecting a substantial reduction in uncontracted load. The PPAs are diversified across renewable fuel sources, contract lengths and by energy supplier with no single supplier providing more than 15% of PCE's load requirements. PCE's power procurement strategy has been effective to date as PCE's long-term PPA's executed within the last several years benefited from low-cost long-term renewable generation resources. Prospective changes in load demand and the need for new incremental renewable resources will depend upon demand growth within its mostly built out service area or customer additions through new JPA members. The growth of the electric vehicles market and any resulting increase in energy demand remains a likely source of continual load growth over the next couple of decades.

PCE's current hedging strategy has been employed to have about a 6% unhedged load in 2025 and less than a 15% unhedged load until 2027. This allows PCE to have increased cost certainty and limits the amount of market price volatility that could potentially incur, a positive for the credit.

PCE's long-term Strategic Planning is ambitious given the objective of 100% renewable energy by 2030. PCE has a power supply portfolio with a diverse mix of contracted energy sources including renewable energy from a geographically diverse area with many different suppliers. Strategic Planning on resource procurement is locally decided by PCE's board which asserts local control on power supply decisions but does include several state mandates such as ensuring it meets a state required reserve capacity margin, greenhouse gas standards and renewable energy standards. Further, PCE is required to submit an Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) to CPUC every few years. A new IRP was submitted to the CPUC in November 2022 and includes planning requirements for 2023 to 2035 which reinforces PCE's plan to have 100% renewable energy by 2030. PCE will also target a minimum of 50% of its portfolio to be procured from new projects by 2030 and at least 50% of its portfolio to be from long-term contracts

Debt and Other Liabilities

PCE has no long-term debt. PCE can issue long-term revenue bond debt.

Legal security

PCE has 22 members to its Joint Powers Agreement representing San Mateo County and its 21 municipalities along with the City of Los Banos in Merced County. When a member joins, all electric retail customers automatically become customers unless they choose within 60 days to "opt out." Opt-out customers go back to default service and receive generation services from the investor-owned utility. PG&E is required to bill PCE charges on PCE's behalf and remit revenues to PCE. PCE receives no financial support from the municipalities or counties it serves. PCE's board of directors fully controls he rate setting process and PCE can pass through costs on a monthly basis.

Debt structure

PCE has no long-term debt.

Debt-related derivatives

None.

Pensions and OPEB

None.

ESG considerations

Peninsula Clean Energy Authority, CA's ESG credit impact score is CIS-2

ESG credit impact score



Source: Moody's Ratings

Peninsula Clean Energy's (PCE) ESG Credit Impact Score is **CIS-2**. Its ESG attributes are considered to have a neutral-to-low impact on the current rating. PCE's **CIS-2** reflects the moderately negative environmental risk, along with its neutral-to-low social and governance risk.

Exhibit 5
ESG issuer profile scores



Source: Moody's Ratings

Environmental

PCE's exposure to environmental risk is moderately negative (**E-3**). This is largely driven by the negative exposure to physical climate risks mostly due to the potential for flooding in its service area, in addition to the CCA's exposure to potential wildfires in California. This is balanced against the issuer's neutral-to-low risk scores for carbon transition, water management, waste & pollution, and natural capital.

Social

PCE's neutral-to-low social risk (**S-2**) is reflective of the neutral-to-low risk scores for customer relations, human, demographic and societal trends, health & safety, and responsible production. PCE's strategy is centered exclusively around serving the electric needs of its San Mateo County customers. This helps to maintain a stable customer base to help keep power procurement risk manageable. Additionally, the CCA model is further supported by key state objectives to lower carbon emissions and to derive clean energy through renewable energy sources.

Governance

PCE's neutral-to-low governance risk (**G-2**) is largely in line with other CCAs and does not pose a particular risk. This is demonstrated by the neutral-to-low scores for financial strategy and risk management, management credibility and track record, organizational structure, compliance and reporting, board structure, policies and procedures. Furthermore, state and municipal policymakers are on the same page in wanting to see the CCA model succeed as demonstrated by the statutory provisions enacted by California.

ESG Issuer Profile Scores and Credit Impact Scores for the rated entity/transaction are available on Moodys.com. In order to view the latest scores, please click here to go to the landing page for the entity/transaction on MDC and view the ESG Scores section.

Liquidity analysis

At the end of FY 2024, PCE had unrestricted cash of approximately \$389 million or 393 days of cash on hand, above PCE's \$253 million or 318 days of cash on hand at the end of FY 2023. However, expectations for the future estimate days cash on hand stabilizing at around 200 days cash on hand through 2029.

Rating methodology and scorecard factors

The principal methodology used in this rating is US Municipal Joint Action Agencies All-Requirements.

Exhibit 6
Rating factors
Peninsula Clean Energy Authority, CA

Factor	Subfactor/Description	Score	Metric
Participant Credit Quality and Cost Recovery Framework	 a) Weighted Average participant credit quality. Unregulated rate setting including participants. Cost recovery structure and governance. 	Aa	
2. Resource Risk Management	 a) Resource Diversity. Asset quality and complexity. Resource supply contract terms and counterparty credit quality. Wholesale market purchase exposure 	Α	
3. Competitiveness	a) Cost competitiveness relative to regional peers	A	
4. Financial Strength and Liquidity	a) Adjusted days liquidity on hand (3-year avg) (days)	Aaa	304 days
	b) Debt ratio (3-year avg) (%)	Α	100%
	c) Fixed obligation charge coverage ratio (3-year avg) (x)	Baa	1.1x
5. Willingness to Recover Costs with Sound Financial Metrics	a) Rate Setting Record. Timeliness of rate recovery. Stability and strength of financial metrics	A	
lotching Conventions		Notch	
	1 - Contractual Structure and Legal Environment	-1	
	2- Participant Diversity and Concentration	0	
	3 - Construction Risk	0	
	4 - Debt Service Reserve, Debt Structure and Financial Engineering	0	
	5 - Unmitigated Exposure to Wholesale Power Markets	-0.5	
Scorecard Indicated Outcome:		A3	

Adjusted days liquidity on hand is a three year average for FY 2022 - FY 2024. Source: Moody's Ratings

© 2024 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED OR OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "MATERIALS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S MATERIALS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S MATERIALS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES OR OTHERWISE MAKES AVAILABLE ITS MATERIALS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND MATERIALS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR MATERIALS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. FOR CLARITY, NO INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN MAY BE USED TO DEVELOP, IMPROVE, TRAIN OR RETRAIN ANY SOFTWARE PROGRAM OR DATABASE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FOR ANY ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE, MACHINE LEARNING OR NATURAL LANGUAGE PROCESSING SOFTWARE, ALGORITHM, METHODOLOGY AND/OR MODE!

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the credit rating process or in preparing its Materials. To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Charter Documents - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Moody's SF Japan K.K., Moody's Local AR Agente de Calificación de Riesgo S.A., Moody's Local BR Agência de Classificação de Risco LTDA, Moody's Local MX S.A. de C.V, I.C.V., Moody's Local PE Classificadora de Riesgo S.A., and Moody's Local PA Calificadora de Riesgo S.A. (collectively, the "Moody's Non-NRSRO CRAs") are all indirectly wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiaries of MCO. None of the Moody's Non-NRSRO CRAs is a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization.

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for India only: Moody's credit ratings, Assessments, other opinions and Materials are not intended to be and shall not be relied upon or used by any users located in India in relation to securities listed or proposed to be listed on Indian stock exchanges.

Additional terms with respect to Second Party Opinions (as defined in Moody's Investors Service Rating Symbols and Definitions): Please note that a Second Party Opinion ("SPO") is not a "credit rating". The issuance of SPOs is not a regulated activity in many jurisdictions, including Singapore. JAPAN: In Japan, development and provision of SPOs fall under the category of "Ancillary Businesses", not "Credit Rating Businesses", and are not subject to the regulations applicable to "Credit Rating Businesses" under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan and its relevant regulation. PRC: Any SPO: (1) does not constitute a PRC Green Bond Assessment as defined under any relevant PRC laws or regulations; (2) cannot be included in any registration statement, offering circular, prospectus or any other documents submitted to the PRC regulatory authorities or otherwise used to satisfy any PRC regulatory disclosure requirement; and (3) cannot be used within the PRC for any regulatory purpose or for any other purpose which is not permitted under relevant PRC laws or regulations. For the purposes of this disclaimer, "PRC" refers to the mainland of the People's Republic of China, excluding Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan.

REPORT NUMBER

1427511